
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Glace Bay: Dave Wilson (NSLP) 
Official Agent: James Hayes 
Date Filed: August 18, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 63,558.50 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 17,930.34 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 8,348.61  

 
$ 5,071.09  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
1,750.00

 
1,750.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
17,093.12

 
19,879.40

 
Travel 

 
1,550.34

 
1,550.34

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
1,902.25

 
521.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
800.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 31,444.32

 
$ 28,771.83

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
 $ 31,444.32

 
 $ 28,771.83



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Glace Bay: Todd Pettigrew (GPNS) 
Official Agent: Kathryn Herbert 

Date Filed: August 14, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 63,558.50 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 17,930.34 

 
 

Expense Category 

 
Filed by Official 

Agent  

 
Headquarter Expenses $ 0.00  
 
Worker Remuneration 0.00 
 
Publicity / Advertising 0.00 
 
Travel 0.00 
 
Campaign Functions 0.00 
 
Other 0.00 
 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 0.00 
 
  Subtotal $ 0.00 
 
  
 
Disputed Claims 0.00 
 
  Total $ 0.00 

 
                                                                                           

 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Glace Bay: Tom MacPherson (PC) 
Official Agent: Richard Petrie 
Date Filed: August 18, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 63,558.50 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 17,930.34 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 12,468.01  

 
$ 3,501.54  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
5,505.00

 
5,505.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
17,033.73

 
26,035.46

 
Travel 

 
1,575.13

 
1,575.13

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
2,749.44

 
2,229.44

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
956.58

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 40,287.89

 
$ 38,846.57

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 40,287.89

 
$ 38,846.57



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Glace Bay: Myrtle Campbell (NDP) 
Official Agent: Garry Smith 

Date Filed: October 22, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 63,558.50 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 17,930.34 

 
                   

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 4,618.10  

 
$ 5,273.70  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
7,362.26

 
6,576.35

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
9,461.24

 
11,810.89

 
Travel 

 
792.31

 
842.31

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
1,629.97

 
1,629.97

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
915.12

 
193.23

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 24,779.00

 
$ 26,326.45

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 24,779.00

 
$ 26,326.45


